
1Index  |

Index
Title Author Issue Page

Articles
From My Classroom to Yours

From My Classroom to Yours  (K–6) ................................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Dec 14 ........................ 10
Getting to Know the New National Core Arts Standards  (K–6) ..................................Miller, Katie Grace ............................Apr 15 ........................ 10
Introduction to the National Core Arts Standards in Music, An  (K–6) ......................Adams, Timothy ................................Feb 15 ......................... 10
Teaching Preschool Students  (P–K) .................................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Aug 14 ........................ 10
Teaching Preschool Students  (P–K) .................................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Oct 14 ......................... 10

Techie Tips
App Price Drops by Apple Sliced  (K–6)...........................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Dec 14 ........................ 60
Apps to Begin the School Year  (K–6) ...............................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 60
Chinese Instruments Free  (K–6) ......................................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Feb 15 ......................... 65
Couple of Apps to Take You through the Summer, A  (K–6) ........................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Apr 15 ........................ 54
Meet the Orchestra  (K–6) ..................................................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Dec 14 ........................ 61
Shadow Puppet  (K–6) ........................................................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Feb 15 ......................... 66
Spotify and Smithsonian Folkways  (K–6) .......................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 58
Watchlater  (K–6) .................................................................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Feb 15 ......................... 68

Barred Percussion
Ama Lama  (4–6) .................................................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Aug 14 ........................ 30
Cripple Creek  (3–4) ............................................................................................................Amchin, Rob ......................................Oct 14 ......................... 41
In Tribute to the Erie Canal  (3–5) ....................................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Oct 14 ......................... 25
Play Along with the Band  (2–6) ........................................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Apr 15 ........................ 26
Whistle Pig, The  (3–4) ........................................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 32

Choral Works
Two or More Parts

Busy, Busy Bumblebee  (K–6) ............................................................................................Gilpin, Greg........................................Feb 15 ......................... 12
Let’s Talk Sleigh Right  (K–6) .............................................................................................Weston, Mark .....................................Dec 14 ........................ 13
Skip! Skip! Shoo, Fly, Shoo!  (K–6) ....................................................................................Lightfoot, Mary Lynn .......................Oct 14 ......................... 15
Star-Spangled Banner, The  (K–6) .....................................................................................Gilpin, Greg........................................Aug 14 ........................ 13
This Is a Celebration!  (K–6)...............................................................................................Estes, Jerry ..........................................Apr 15 ........................ 16

Classroom Percussion
Swingin’ on a Wonder Jive  (3–4) .......................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Apr 15 ........................ 38

Elements of Music
Expression

Hungarian Rhapsody, No. 2  (4–6) ....................................................................................Edwards, Doug ..................................Feb 15 ......................... 45
If I Had a Hammer  (5) .......................................................................................................Treece, Scarlett ...................................Oct 14 ......................... 65
Mud  (2–5) ............................................................................................................................Hammil, Joanne .................................Apr 15 ........................ 14
Nigun .....................................................................................................................................Amchin, Rob ......................................Dec 14 ........................ 38
Plink, Plank, Plunk  (1–3) ...................................................................................................Scullin, Terri ......................................Aug 14 ........................ 36
Rain, Rain, Come Again  (1–2) ..........................................................................................Weese, D. Brian .................................Dec 14 ........................ 41
Twelve Days, Twelve Ways, The  (2–6) ..............................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Dec 14 ........................ 52
Witches Flying Through the Sky  (2–4) ............................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Oct14 .......................... 32
Wizard’s Brew  (1–3)............................................................................................................Hammil, Joanne .................................Oct 14 ......................... 22

Form
12–Bar Blues  (4–6) .............................................................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Apr 15 ........................ 35
Cheer for 100!  (P–2) ...........................................................................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 18
Christmas Time is Here  (2–3) ...........................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Dec 14 ........................ 45
Four-Leaf Clover Jig  (3–5) .................................................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Feb 15 ......................... 52
Got Rhythm?  (K–6) ............................................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Apr 15 ........................ 50
Groundhog Day  (2–3) ........................................................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Feb 15 ......................... 23
Happy  (5–6) .........................................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Aug 14 ........................ 38
In Tribute to the Erie Canal  (3–5) ....................................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Oct 14 ......................... 25
Jolly, Jolly Santa  (P–6).........................................................................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Dec 14 ........................ 18
Sla Nanynka  (2–4)...............................................................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Feb 15 ......................... 42
Snake Dance  (4–5) ..............................................................................................................Lange, Diane ......................................Apr 15 ........................ 22



2Index  |

Index
Title Author Issue Page

Theme and Variations with Leroy Anderson  (2–5) ........................................................Miller, Katie Grace ............................Aug 14 ........................ 40
Turkey in the Straw  (3–6) ..................................................................................................Edwards, Doug ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 46
Veteran’s March  (5–6) .........................................................................................................Corbière, Paul ....................................Aug 14 ........................ 25
Walker, The  (4–6) ................................................................................................................Scullen, Terri ......................................Apr 15 ........................ 40

Harmony
Canon

America, America  (3–4) ............................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Oct 14 ......................... 24
Candles, Candles  (K–6) .............................................................................................Hammil, Joanne .................................Dec 14 ........................ 20

 Ostinato
Pachelbel’s Canon  (4–6) ............................................................................................Edwards, Doug ..................................Apr 15 ........................ 29
Scavenger Hunt, The  (4–5) .......................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Dec 14 ........................ 30

Other Harmony
Mud  (2–5) ...................................................................................................................Hammil, Joanne .................................Apr 15 ........................ 14

 Melody
Contour

Grandma and Grandpa, We Love You  (P–1) ..........................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 12
Plink, Plank, Plunk  (1–3) ..........................................................................................Scullin, Terri ......................................Aug 14 ........................ 36
Vrt’ Sa Devca  (4–5) ....................................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 38

Intervals
Step Up, Leap Down!  (4–5).......................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Oct 14 ......................... 34
Up the Ladder  (3) .......................................................................................................DeLelles and Kriske ..........................Aug 14 ........................ 33

Other Melody Activities
L’il Liza Jane with Funga Alafia  (4–6) ......................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Oct 14 ......................... 36
Listen to the Rain  (3–4) .............................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Aug 14 ........................ 34
Veteran’s March  (5–6) ................................................................................................Corbière, Paul ....................................Aug 14 ........................ 25

Unison Singing
Cuckoo, 1, 2, 3  (K–2) .................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Aug 14 ........................ 16

Rhythm
Other Rhythm Activities

Ama Lama  (4–6) ........................................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Aug 14 ........................ 30
Barking Ballads  (2–3) ................................................................................................Miller, Katie Grace ............................Apr 15 ........................ 58
Farmyard Rhythms  (1–3) ..........................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Dec 14 ........................ 21
Got Rhythm?  (K–6) ...................................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Apr 15 ........................ 50
Hand Jive, The  (4–6) ..................................................................................................Reid, Denis .........................................Apr 15 ........................ 42
Hands Together Now  (2–6) ......................................................................................Dodge, Laurin ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 48
Knock, Knock, Teremok  (2–3) .................................................................................Weese, D. Brian .................................Feb 15 ......................... 26
L’il Liza Jane with Funga Alafia  (4–6) ......................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Oct 14 ......................... 36
Little Birch Tree, The  (4–6) .......................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Feb 15 ......................... 62
Music Greeting for Early Learners  (P–1) ................................................................Gagné/Noble/Stener .........................Aug 14 ........................ 12
Rhythm Is Gonna Get You, The  (1–2) .....................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Feb 15 ..............................
57 ...................................................................................................................................
Skeleton Hiccups  (K–2) .............................................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Oct 14 ......................... 52
Summertime Partner Poems  (3–5) ..........................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Apr 15 ........................ 32
Welcome Back to School  (1) .....................................................................................DeLelles and Kriske ..........................Aug 14 ........................ 20
You’re a Grand Old Flag  (3–6) ..................................................................................Edwards, Doug ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 21

Steady Beat
Bell Horses Sound Story  (K–1) ................................................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Oct 14 ......................... 12
Big Pumpkin  (2–3) .....................................................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Oct 14 ......................... 44
Happy  (5–6) ................................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Aug 14 ........................ 38
Monster Mashin’!  (5–6) .............................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Oct 14 ......................... 50
Play Me a Rainbow  (4–6) ..........................................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Dec 14 ........................ 33
Star Light, Star Bright  (K–1) .....................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Apr 15 ........................ 21
Up the Ladder  (3) .......................................................................................................DeLelles and Kriske ..........................Aug 14 ........................ 33



3Index  |

Index
Title Author Issue Page

Tempo
Chicken Hungarian Dance  (K–2) .....................................................................................Treece, Scarlett ...................................Aug 14 ........................ 44
Tempo Combo  (K–6) .........................................................................................................Anderson, Debbie .............................Apr 15 ........................ 64

Timbre
Aleatoric Composition  (1–6) ............................................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Dec 14 ........................ 26
Farmyard Rhythms  (1–3)...................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Dec 14 ........................ 21
Hallelujah Chorus  (3–6) ....................................................................................................Edwards, Doug ..................................Dec 14 ........................ 24
Instrument Rondelet  (3–4) ................................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Dec 14 ........................ 22
Meet the Tambourine  (K–6) ..............................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Dec 14 ........................ 56
Meet the Tee Fer  (4–6) .......................................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Oct 14 ......................... 62
Meet the Washboard  (4–6) ................................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Aug 14 ........................ 58
Rain, Rain, Come Again  (1–2) ..........................................................................................Weese, D. Brian .................................Dec 14 ........................ 41
Snow: A Sounds Blanket Activity  (K–5) ..........................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Dec 14 ........................ 28
Sound Effect Timbre  (K–2) ...............................................................................................Miller, Katie Grace ............................Dec 14 ........................ 29
Sound of Voices, The  (K–2) ...............................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Dec 14 ........................ 59
Sounds Detective  (K–2) .....................................................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Dec 14 ........................ 50
Theme and Variations with Leroy Anderson  (2–5) ........................................................Miller, Katie Grace ............................Aug 14 ........................ 40
Timbre Tumble  (4–6) .........................................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Dec 14 ........................ 36
Timbre Wolves  (4–6) ..........................................................................................................Kuper, Kate .........................................Dec 14 ........................ 48

Holidays, Seasons, and Special Days
Back to School

Movement Warm-Ups to Start the School Year on the Right Foot  (K–2) ...................Kuper, Kate .........................................Aug 14 ........................ 41
Welcome Back to School  (1) ..............................................................................................DeLelles and Kriske ..........................Aug 14 ........................ 20

Christmas
Christmas Time is Here  (2–3) ...........................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Dec 14 ........................ 45
Jolly, Jolly Santa  (P–6).........................................................................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Dec 14 ........................ 18
Let’s Talk Sleigh Right  (K–6) .............................................................................................Weston, Mark .....................................Dec 14 ........................ 13

Groundhog Day
Groundhog Day  (2–3) ........................................................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Feb 15 ......................... 23
Whistle Pig, The  (3–4) ........................................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 32

Halloween
Color By Music: Halloween (K–6) .....................................................................................Weese, D. Brian .................................Oct 14 ......................... 78
Monster Mashin’!  (5–6) ......................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Oct 14 ......................... 50
Witches Flying Through the Sky  (2–4) ............................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Oct 14 ......................... 32
Wizard’s Brew  (1–3)............................................................................................................Hammil, Joanne .................................Oct 14 ......................... 22

Hanukkah
Candles, Candles  (K–6) .....................................................................................................Hammil, Joanne .................................Dec 14 ........................ 20

Patriotic
America, America  (3–4) ....................................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Oct 14 ......................... 24
Complete “The Star-Spangled” Poem  (K–6) ...................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 54
Keys to “The Star-Spangled Banner” Crossword  (K–6) .................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 56
“The Star-Spangled Banner”  (K–6) ..................................................................................Gilpin, Greg........................................Aug 14 ........................ 13
“The Star-Spangled Banner”  (2–3) ...................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 55
“The Star-Spangled Banner”  (4–6) ...................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 51
“The Star-Spangled Banner” in a Hat  (3–6) ....................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Aug 14 ........................ 45
Teaching “The Star-Spangled Banner” for its 200th Birthday and Beyond  (3–6) ......Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 48
Veteran’s March  (5–6) .........................................................................................................Corbière, Paul ....................................Aug 14 ........................ 25

Saint Patrick’s Day
Four-Leaf Clover Jig  (3–5) .................................................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Feb 15 ......................... 52

Thanksgiving
Turkey in the Straw  (3–6) ..................................................................................................Edwards, Doug ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 46

Winter
Snow: A Sounds Blanket Activity  (K–5) ..........................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Dec 14 ........................ 28

Improvisation
Improv–TWO  (4–5) ...........................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Apr 15 ........................ 24
Monster Mashin’!  (5–6) ......................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Oct 14 ......................... 50



4Index  |

Index
Title Author Issue Page

Instruments
Listen to the Rain  (3–4) .....................................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Aug 14 ........................ 34
Meet the Drum Set  (K–6) ..................................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Apr 15 ........................ 45
Meet the Tambourine  (K–6) ..............................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Dec 14 ........................ 56
Meet the Washboard  (4–6) ................................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Aug 14 ........................ 58
Monster Mashin’!  (5–6) ......................................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Oct 14 ......................... 50
Snake Dance  (4–5) ..............................................................................................................Lange, Diane ......................................Apr 15 ........................ 22
Veteran’s March  (5–6) .........................................................................................................Corbière, Paul ....................................Aug 14 ........................ 25
Welcome Back to School  (1) ..............................................................................................DeLelles and Kriske ..........................Aug 14 ........................ 20

Interactive Whiteboard Lessons
Musical Postcards from Eastern Europe  (K–6)...............................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Feb 15 ......................... 73
Teaching “The Star-Spangled Banner” for its 200th Birthday and Beyond  (3–6) ......Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 48
Tempo Combo  (K–6) .........................................................................................................Anderson, Debbie .............................Apr 15 ........................ 64

Kindergarten Corner
Bell Horses Sound Story  (K–1) .........................................................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Oct 14 ......................... 12
Cheer for 100!  (P–2) ...........................................................................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 18
Grandma and Grandpa, We Love You  (P–1) ...................................................................Gagné, Denise ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 12
Music Greeting for Early Learners  (P–1) .........................................................................Gagné/Noble/Stener .........................Aug 14 ........................ 12

Movement and Dance
Creative Movement

Chicken Hungarian Dance  (K–2) .....................................................................................Treece, Scarlett ...................................Aug 14 ........................ 44
Hands Together Now  (2–6) ...............................................................................................Dodge, Laurin ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 48
Reach Up!  (P–2) ..................................................................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Aug 14 ........................ 18
Walker, The  (4–6) ................................................................................................................Scullen, Terri ......................................Apr 15 ........................ 40

Misc.
Movement Warm-Ups to Start the School Year on the Right Foot  (K–2) ...................Kuper, Kate .........................................Aug 14 ........................ 41

Pattern Dance
Alunelul  (3–5) .....................................................................................................................Longden, Sanna .................................Feb 15 ......................... 60
Create Your Own Circle Dance  (3–6) ..............................................................................Kuper, Kate .........................................Oct 14 ......................... 54
Dva Pati Nadjasno  (K–2) ...................................................................................................Longden, Sanna .................................Feb 15 ......................... 58
I Love a Rainy Night  (3–6) ................................................................................................Longden, Sanna .................................Oct 14 ......................... 56
Jingle Bells Mixer  (K–6) .....................................................................................................Longden, Sanna .................................Dec 14 ........................ 46 
Skeleton Hiccups  (K–2) .....................................................................................................Finucane, Brigid ................................Oct 14 ......................... 52 
Swingin’ on a Wonder Jive  (3–4) .......................................................................................Cremisio and Lee-Alden ..................Apr 15 ........................ 38

Recorder
Ama Lama  (4–6) .................................................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Aug 14 ........................ 30
Ducec  (4–5) .........................................................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Feb 15 ......................... 30
Listen to the Rain  (3–4) .....................................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Aug 14 ........................ 34

WebVisits
Dave Matthews and His Dynamic Band  (K–6) ..............................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Dec 14 ........................ 66
Discover the Music of Pete Seeger: A Family Webvisit  (K–6) ......................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 76
Meet Rimsky-Korsakov: A Webvisit  (4–6) ......................................................................Heldt, Charlene .................................Aug 14 ........................ 57
Musical Styles of the USA Webvisit, The  (4–6) ...............................................................Morgan, Jeanette................................Oct 14 ......................... 66

Worksheets, Reproducible
Composer Activities

Folk Song Sing-Along with Pete Seeger  (K–6) ................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 69
Get to Know “Weird Al” Yankovic (b. 1959)  (K–6)........................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 60
Get to Know Dave Matthews  (K–6) .................................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Dec 14 ........................ 63
Get to Know Modest Mussorgsky  (K–6) .........................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 69
Get to Know Pete Seeger  (K–6) ........................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 72



5Index  |

Index
Title Author Issue Page

“The Star-Spangled Banner”  (2–3) ...................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 55
“The Star-Spangled Banner”  (4–6) ...................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 51
Weird Al’s Album Logic  (K–6) ..........................................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 63

Composer/Performer Spotlights
Matthews, Dave  (K–6)........................................................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Dec 14 ........................ 65
Mussorgsky, Modest  (K–6) ................................................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 71
Seeger, Pete  (K–6) ...............................................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 74
Yankovich, Weird Al  (K–6) ...............................................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 62

Composition
Write a Symphonic Story  (2–6) .........................................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 72

Expressive Elements (Dynamics, Tempo, Expressive Markings)
Draw with Pictures at an Exhibition  (K–6) .....................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 70
Yankovic’s Yarns  (K–6) .......................................................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Apr 15 ........................ 61

Instruments
Dave Matthews Musical Scramble  (4–6) .........................................................................VanPelt, Jenny ....................................Dec 14 ........................ 64

Music History
Compare, Contrast, and Learn “The Star-Spangled Banner”  (3–6) .............................Schay, Mari .........................................Aug 14 ........................ 46
“The Star-Spangled Banner” in a Hat  (3–6) ....................................................................Dirksing, Donna ................................Aug 14 ........................ 45

Other Activities
Find It: At the Opera  (K–6) ...............................................................................................Morgan, Jeanette................................Apr 15 ........................ 66

Rhythmic Notation
Color By Music: Halloween (K–6) .....................................................................................Weese, D. Brian .................................Oct 14 ......................... 78

Vocabulary Terms
Band Instrument Scramble  (4–6) .....................................................................................Morgan, Jeanette................................Aug 14 ........................ 65
Complete “The Star-Spangled” Poem  (K–6) ...................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 54
Composers and Instruments from Eastern Europe Word Search  (2–6) ...................................................................................Feb 15 ......................... 74
Crack the Code: A Music Joke  (2–6) ................................................................................Morgan, Jeanette................................Aug 14 ........................ 66
Crisscross America with Pete Seeger  (K–6) ....................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 73
Keys to “The Star-Spangled Banner” Crossword  (K–6) .................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Aug 14 ........................ 56
Sorting Sleuth (2–6).............................................................................................................LeGrand, Nicole ................................Apr 15 ........................ 65

World Cultures
Africa

L’il Liza Jane with Funga Alafia  (4–6)  Ghana .................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Oct 14 ..............................
36 ............................................................................................................................................

Europe
Alunelul  (3–5)  Romania ....................................................................................................Longden, Sanna .................................Feb 15 ......................... 60
Composers and Instruments from Eastern Europe Word Search  (2–6) ...................................................................................Feb 15 ......................... 74
Ducec  (4–5)  Croatia ..........................................................................................................Hiller and Dupont .............................Feb 15 ......................... 30
Dva Pati Nadjasno  (K–2)  Bulgaria ..................................................................................Longden, Sanna .................................Feb 15 ......................... 58
Knock, Knock, Teremok  (2–3)  Russia .............................................................................Weese, D. Brian .................................Feb 15 ......................... 26
Little Birch Tree, The  (4–6)  Russia ...................................................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Feb 15 ......................... 62
Musical Postcards from Eastern Europe  (K–6)...............................................................Thomas, Phyllis ..................................Feb 15 ......................... 73
Sla Nanynka  (2–4)  Czech Republic ...................................................................................Schay, Mari .........................................Feb 15 ......................... 42
Vrt’ Sa Devca  (4–5)  Czech Republic .................................................................................Saliba, Konnie ....................................Feb 15 ......................... 38

Middle East
Nigun  Israel ..........................................................................................................................Amchin, Rob ......................................Dec 14 ........................ 38

North America
Create Your Own Circle Dance  (3–6) ..............................................................................Kuper, Kate .........................................Oct 14 ......................... 54
If I Had a Hammer  (5) .......................................................................................................Treece, Scarlett ...................................Oct 14 ......................... 65
In Tribute to the Erie Canal  (3–5) ....................................................................................Imiolo, Deborah A. ...........................Oct 14 ......................... 25
Meet the Tee Fer  (4–6)  Cajun ...........................................................................................Shelton, Mark .....................................Oct 14 ......................... 62
Musical Styles of the USA Webvisit, The  (4–6) ...............................................................Morgan, Jeanette................................Oct 14 ......................... 66
Turkey in the Straw  (3–6) ..................................................................................................Edwards, Doug ..................................Oct 14 ......................... 46


